Nnited States Senate

WASHINGTON, DC 20510

May 16, 2025
The Honorable Shelly Capito The Honorable Tammy Baldwin
Chairwoman Ranking Member
Appropriations Subcommittee on Labor, Appropriations Subcommittee on Labor,
Health and Human Services, Health and Human Services,
Education and Related Agencies Education, and Related Agencies
United States Senate United States Senate
Washington, D.C. 20510 Washington, D.C. 20510

Dear Chair and Ranking Member,

| certify that neither I nor my immediate family has a pecuniary interest in any of the
congressionally directed spending items that | have requested in the Fiscal Year 2026 Labor,
Health and Human Services, Education and Related Services Bill, consistent with the
requirements of paragraph 9 of Rule XLIV of the Standing Rules of the Senate. None of the
entities for which | have requested congressionally directed spending are for-profit entities.

L. D=

Raphael Warnock
United States Senator
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Warnock, Raphael(D-GA) Labor, Health and Human Services, and Education
Congressionally Directed Spending Requests

Recipient Name

University of Georgia

Research Foundation, Inc.

Georgia State University

Navicent Health Baldwin,
Inc

Hancock County Board of
Commissioners

Hospital Authority of Ben
Hill

United Way of Central
Georgia, Inc.

Hospital Authority of
Bleckley County

Ogeechee Technical
College

Georgia Southern
University

CHI Memorial Hospital

Hospice Savannah, Inc.

Augusta University

Food Well Alliance

Union County Hospital
Authority dba Union
General Hospital Inc

Middle Georgia State
University

Athens Area Diaper Bank
Boys and Girls Club of
Athens

Clayton State University

Total Life Changes, Inc.

Project Purpose

To implement a precision
livestock smart-feeding system.

To address shortage of
healthcare workers.

To provide telehealth services in
rural Georgia.

To establish health facility.

To renovate health facilities in
rural Georgia.

To provide mental health care.

To replace a power generator for
a rural hospital.

To establish a simulation center.

To provide lab equipment.

To improve health care in rural
Georgia.

To fund transportation for seniors
enrolled in PACE program.

To help train medical students in
Savannah.

To build a mobile-processing
kitchen

To update mammography
equipment.

To expand training capacity in
FAA-certified programs for Flight,
Aviation Maintenance, and Air
Traffic Control

To improve economic well-being
of underserved families.

To develop the workforce.

To develop the forensics
workforce.

To improve health care for
veterans.

Amount
Project Location Requested
($000)
Clarke (Athens-Clarke) County GA $1,133
Appling County GA $1,574
Baldwin County GA $1,325
Baldwin County,Greene County,Hancock $2,100
County,Washington County,Putnam
County,Warren County,Taliaferro
County,Glascock County GA
Ben Hill County GA $1,452
Bibb County GA $175
Bleckley County GA $3,000
Bulloch County GA $1,064
Bulloch County GA $4,888
Catoosa County GA $964
Chatham County GA $295
Chatham County GA $630
Cherokee County, Clayton County, Cobb $141
County, DeKalb County, Douglas County,
Fayette County, Forsyth County, Fulton
County, Gwinnett County, Henry County,
Rockdale County GA
City of Blairsville GA $511
City of Eastman GA $3,480
Clarke (Athens-Clarke) County GA $200
Clarke (Athens-Clarke) County GA $296
Clayton County GA $425
Clayton County GA $5,025



Youth Life Center of the
Arts, Inc.

Kate's Club

Cobb County Board of
Health

Coffee Regional Medical
Center

Crisp Regional Hospital
Easterseals North Georgia

Global Village Project

Emory University
Agnes Scott College

Women Moving On, Inc.

Clubhouse Atlanta, Inc

DeKalb Community
Service Board

Frontline Response
International, Inc.

Dodge County Hospital
Authority

Albany Techincal College

Albany State University

The Arc of Southwest
Georgia, Inc.

Goodwill of North Georgia

Young Harris College

Floyd Healthcare
Management, Inc. d/b/a/
Atrium Health Floyd

Georgia Northwestern
Technical College

The Morehouse School of
Medicine, Inc.

Grady Memorial Hospital
Corporation

Hire Heroes
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To equip and launch a workforce
skill development program.

To provide grief support
programs.

To construct a health facility.

To purchase medical equipment.

To upgrade infrastructure.
To provide support for families.

To purchase technology and
furniture

To provide care for babies
To purchase equipment.

To provide support for children
exposed to domestic violence.

To provide mental health
services.

To purchase equipment for
emergency crisis units

To improve behavioral health
access.

To provide health care for
women.

To provide resources for
veterans.

To improve literary rates in rural
communities.

To provide wheelchair-accessible
transportation for individuals with
disabilities.

To purchase equipment to
provide workforce development
programs

To train mental health
professionals.

To expand an emergency
department in rural Georgia.

To train incarcerated individuals.

To improve data integration for
medical students.

To provide health care to the
underserved.

To provide services for veterans.
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Clayton County GA

Clayton County,Fulton County,Cobb
County,DeKalb County,Gwinnett County
GA

Cobb County,Douglas County,Fulton
County,Paulding County GA

Coffee County,Atkinson County,Bacon
County,Ben Hill County,Jeff Davis County
GA

Crisp County GA
DeKalb County GA

DeKalb County GA

DeKalb County GA
DeKalb County GA

DeKalb County GA

DeKalb County GA

DeKalb County GA

DeKalb County,Fulton County GA

Dodge County GA

Dougherty County GA

Dougherty County GA

Dougherty County,Lee County,Crisp
County, Terrell County,Worth County GA

Douglas County GA

Fannin County GA

Floyd County GA

Floyd County GA

Fulton County GA

Fulton County GA

Fulton County GA

$143

$92

$3,000

$1,597

$1,650

$1,000

$600

$476
$1,310

$3,000

$252

$1,083

$1,037

$583

$999

$784

$554

$1,950

$1,351

$1,500

$169

$950

$250

$924



Aviation Career
Enrichment, Inc

Hillside, Inc.

Jacobs Ladder
Neurodevelopmental
Learning Center, Inc.

The Carter Center, Inc.

Shepherd Center

Spelman College

AUC Consortium, Inc

Automotive Training
Center Corporation

Atlanta Technical College
Foundation, Inc.

Urban League of Greater
Atlanta

Helping Mamas, Inc.

Corners Outreach

Hall County School District

Brenau University, Inc.

Vision To Learn

Henry County

Irwin County Hospital
Authority

Hospital Authority of Jeff
Davis County

South Georgia Medical
Center, Inc.

Valdosta State University

Lowndes Associated
Ministries to People, Inc.

University of North
Georgia

Stockar and Octavia
McDougle Family
Foundation, Inc.

Columbus Consolidated
Government
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To support youth aviation
programs

To help train mental health
professionals.

To train caregivers to meet the
needs of neurodiverse
populations.

To improve youth mental health.

To improve care for patients with
catastrophic injuries.

To establish an Innovation Hub.

To improve underserved
communities.

To expand an automotive career
training center

To provide training for truck
drivers.

To purchase equipment to
support workforce development

To provide portable cribs and
safe sleep education.

To provide transportation for
students.

To train students in meat
processing.

To improve education for nursing
students.

To improve vision care for
children.

To provide mental health
assessments and services.

To purchase equipment and
upgrade hospital facilities.

To expand a health facility.

To expand health facilities.

To train paraprofessionals.

To support critical upgrades to
shelter dormitories

To support education and
research for health professionals
and students.

To expand access to rural
broadband.

To provide healthcare to
veterans.
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Fulton County GA

Fulton County GA

Fulton County GA

Fulton County GA

Fulton County GA

Fulton County GA

Fulton County GA

Fulton County GA

Fulton County GA

Fulton County GA

Gwinnett County GA

Gwinnett County GA

Hall County GA

Hall County, Gwinnett County GA

Hall County,Rabun County,Union

County, Towns County GA

Henry County GA

Irwin County GA

Jeff Davis County GA

Lowndes County GA

Lowndes County GA

Lowndes County GA

Lumpkin County GA

Marion County GA

Muscogee County GA

$1,000

$200

$625

$250

$900

$1,000

$2,650

$294

$2,000

$711

$300

$320

$1,000

$940

$1,000

$500

$2,723

$1,500

$1,500

$1,000

$150

$1,016

$425

$216
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Veterans and Family
Assistance Center, Inc

Taylor Regional Hospital

Brewton-Parker Christian
University

Tapestri, Inc.

Georgia Council for
Recovery

Multi-Agency Alliance for
Children (MAAC)

Abraham Baldwin
Agricultural College

Columbus Technical
College

Dalton State College

To provide mental health care to
veterans, first responders, and
their families

To purchase equipment for an
operating room.

To train nurses and reduce health
workforce shortages.

To increase access to mental
health services.

To address mental health of
nurses.

To expand behavioral health
services.

To improve rural nurse
education.

To purchase equipment to aid in
the training of airframe and
powerplant mechanics and
technicians

To train paraprofessionals.

Muscogee County GA

Pulaski County GA

Statewide GA

Statewide GA

Statewide GA

Statewide GA

Tift County GA

Walker County GA

Whitfield County GA
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$1,000

$3,000

$800

$402

$259

$339

$424

$690

$556



