## United States Senate

WASHINGTON, DC 20510

May 16, 2025

The Honorable Shelly Capito Chairwoman Appropriations Subcommittee on Labor, Health and Human Services, Education and Related Agencies United States Senate Washington, D.C. 20510 The Honorable Tammy Baldwin Ranking Member Appropriations Subcommittee on Labor, Health and Human Services, Education, and Related Agencies United States Senate Washington, D.C. 20510

Dear Chair and Ranking Member,

I certify that neither I nor my immediate family has a pecuniary interest in any of the congressionally directed spending items that I have requested in the Fiscal Year 2026 Labor, Health and Human Services, Education and Related Services Bill, consistent with the requirements of paragraph 9 of Rule XLIV of the Standing Rules of the Senate. None of the entities for which I have requested congressionally directed spending are for-profit entities.

Sincerely,

Raphael Warnock United States Senator

R.,UBW-5

## Warnock, Raphael(D-GA) Labor, Health and Human Services, and Education Congressionally Directed Spending Requests

Recipient Name	Project Purpose	Project Location	Amount Requested (\$000)
University of Georgia Research Foundation, Inc.	To implement a precision livestock smart-feeding system.	Clarke (Athens-Clarke) County GA	\$1,133
Georgia State University	To address shortage of healthcare workers.	Appling County GA	\$1,574
Navicent Health Baldwin, Inc	To provide telehealth services in rural Georgia.	Baldwin County GA	\$1,325
Hancock County Board of Commissioners	To establish health facility.	Baldwin County, Greene County, Hancock County, Washington County, Putnam County, Warren County, Taliaferro County, Glascock County GA	\$2,100
Hospital Authority of Ben Hill	To renovate health facilities in rural Georgia.	Ben Hill County GA	\$1,452
United Way of Central Georgia, Inc.	To provide mental health care.	Bibb County GA	\$175
Hospital Authority of Bleckley County	To replace a power generator for a rural hospital.	Bleckley County GA	\$3,000
Ogeechee Technical College	To establish a simulation center.	Bulloch County GA	\$1,064
Georgia Southern University	To provide lab equipment.	Bulloch County GA	\$4,888
CHI Memorial Hospital	To improve health care in rural Georgia.	Catoosa County GA	\$964
Hospice Savannah, Inc.	To fund transportation for seniors enrolled in PACE program.	Chatham County GA	\$295
Augusta University	To help train medical students in Savannah.	Chatham County GA	\$630
Food Well Alliance	To build a mobile-processing kitchen	Cherokee County, Clayton County, Cobb County, DeKalb County, Douglas County, Fayette County, Forsyth County, Fulton County, Gwinnett County, Henry County, Rockdale County GA	\$141
Union County Hospital Authority dba Union General Hospital Inc	To update mammography equipment.	City of Blairsville GA	\$511
Middle Georgia State University	To expand training capacity in FAA-certified programs for Flight, Aviation Maintenance, and Air Traffic Control	City of Eastman GA	\$3,480
Athens Area Diaper Bank	To improve economic well-being of underserved families.	Clarke (Athens-Clarke) County GA	\$200
Boys and Girls Club of Athens	To develop the workforce.	Clarke (Athens-Clarke) County GA	\$296
Clayton State University	To develop the forensics workforce.	Clayton County GA	\$425
Total Life Changes, Inc.	To improve health care for veterans.	Clayton County GA	\$5,025

Youth Life Center of the Arts, Inc.	To equip and launch a workforce skill development program.	Clayton County GA	\$143
Kate's Club	To provide grief support programs.	Clayton County,Fulton County,Cobb County,DeKalb County,Gwinnett County GA	\$92
Cobb County Board of Health	To construct a health facility.	Cobb County, Douglas County, Fulton County, Paulding County GA	\$3,000
Coffee Regional Medical Center	To purchase medical equipment.	Coffee County,Atkinson County,Bacon County,Ben Hill County,Jeff Davis County GA	\$1,597
Crisp Regional Hospital	To upgrade infrastructure.	Crisp County GA	\$1,650
Easterseals North Georgia	To provide support for families.	DeKalb County GA	\$1,000
Global Village Project	To purchase technology and furniture	DeKalb County GA	\$600
Emory University	To provide care for babies	DeKalb County GA	\$476
Agnes Scott College	To purchase equipment.	DeKalb County GA	\$1,310
Women Moving On, Inc.	To provide support for children exposed to domestic violence.	DeKalb County GA	\$3,000
Clubhouse Atlanta, Inc	To provide mental health services.	DeKalb County GA	\$252
DeKalb Community Service Board	To purchase equipment for emergency crisis units	DeKalb County GA	\$1,083
Frontline Response International, Inc.	To improve behavioral health access.	DeKalb County,Fulton County GA	\$1,037
Dodge County Hospital Authority	To provide health care for women.	Dodge County GA	\$583
Albany Techincal College	To provide resources for veterans.	Dougherty County GA	\$999
Albany State University	To improve literary rates in rural communities.	Dougherty County GA	\$784
The Arc of Southwest Georgia, Inc.	To provide wheelchair-accessible transportation for individuals with disabilities.	Dougherty County,Lee County,Crisp County,Terrell County,Worth County GA	\$554
Goodwill of North Georgia	To purchase equipment to provide workforce development programs	Douglas County GA	\$1,950
Young Harris College	To train mental health professionals.	Fannin County GA	\$1,351
Floyd Healthcare Management, Inc. d/b/a/ Atrium Health Floyd	To expand an emergency department in rural Georgia.	Floyd County GA	\$1,500
Georgia Northwestern Technical College	To train incarcerated individuals.	Floyd County GA	\$169
The Morehouse School of Medicine, Inc.	To improve data integration for medical students.	Fulton County GA	\$950
Grady Memorial Hospital Corporation	To provide health care to the underserved.	Fulton County GA	\$250
Hire Heroes	To provide services for veterans.	Fulton County GA	\$924

Aviation Career Enrichment, Inc	To support youth aviation programs	Fulton County GA	\$1,000
Hillside, Inc.	To help train mental health professionals.	Fulton County GA	\$200
Jacobs Ladder Neurodevelopmental Learning Center, Inc.	To train caregivers to meet the needs of neurodiverse populations.	Fulton County GA	\$625
The Carter Center, Inc.	To improve youth mental health.	Fulton County GA	\$250
Shepherd Center	To improve care for patients with catastrophic injuries.	Fulton County GA	\$900
Spelman College	To establish an Innovation Hub.	Fulton County GA	\$1,000
AUC Consortium, Inc	To improve underserved communities.	Fulton County GA	\$2,650
Automotive Training Center Corporation	To expand an automotive career training center	Fulton County GA	\$294
Atlanta Technical College Foundation, Inc.	To provide training for truck drivers.	Fulton County GA	\$2,000
Urban League of Greater Atlanta	To purchase equipment to support workforce development	Fulton County GA	\$711
Helping Mamas, Inc.	To provide portable cribs and safe sleep education.	Gwinnett County GA	\$300
Corners Outreach	To provide transportation for students.	Gwinnett County GA	\$320
Hall County School District	To train students in meat processing.	Hall County GA	\$1,000
Brenau University, Inc.	To improve education for nursing students.	Hall County, Gwinnett County GA	\$940
Vision To Learn	To improve vision care for children.	Hall County,Rabun County,Union County,Towns County GA	\$1,000
Henry County	To provide mental health assessments and services.	Henry County GA	\$500
Irwin County Hospital Authority	To purchase equipment and upgrade hospital facilities.	Irwin County GA	\$2,723
Hospital Authority of Jeff Davis County	To expand a health facility.	Jeff Davis County GA	\$1,500
South Georgia Medical Center, Inc.	To expand health facilities.	Lowndes County GA	\$1,500
Valdosta State University	To train paraprofessionals.	Lowndes County GA	\$1,000
Lowndes Associated Ministries to People, Inc.	To support critical upgrades to shelter dormitories	Lowndes County GA	\$150
University of North Georgia	To support education and research for health professionals and students.	Lumpkin County GA	\$1,016
Stockar and Octavia McDougle Family Foundation, Inc.	To expand access to rural broadband.	Marion County GA	\$425
Columbus Consolidated Government	To provide healthcare to veterans.	Muscogee County GA	\$216

Veterans and Family Assistance Center, Inc	To provide mental health care to veterans, first responders, and their families	Muscogee County GA	\$1,000
Taylor Regional Hospital	To purchase equipment for an operating room.	Pulaski County GA	\$3,000
Brewton-Parker Christian University	To train nurses and reduce health workforce shortages.	Statewide GA	\$800
Tapestri, Inc.	To increase access to mental health services.	Statewide GA	\$402
Georgia Council for Recovery	To address mental health of nurses.	Statewide GA	\$259
Multi-Agency Alliance for Children (MAAC)	To expand behavioral health services.	Statewide GA	\$339
Abraham Baldwin Agricultural College	To improve rural nurse education.	Tift County GA	\$424
Columbus Technical College	To purchase equipment to aid in the training of airframe and powerplant mechanics and technicians	Walker County GA	\$690
Dalton State College	To train paraprofessionals.	Whitfield County GA	\$556